Vendor and an investment holding company interested in the entire equity interest in Nanjing Synergy.

On 9 October 2003, Nanjing Synergy was established in the PRC with a registered capital of
US$39,000,000 and a total investment of US$49,800,000. The registered capital of Nanjing Synergy had
been fully paid-up and was contributed  and beneficially held by Trustcorp Limited. As at the date of this
announcement, Nanjing Synergy is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Target Company. The registered
business scope of Nanjing Synergy included fabric-knitting, fabric-dyeing and finishing; textile fiber
processing; garment and related business; and sales of own products.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The respective shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the Acquisition Completion are set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
Acquisition Completion

(i.e. after allotment of 257,584,430
Consideration Shares)

Shareholder No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Parties acting in concert with the Vendor
Pearl Garden Pacific Limited 196,386,000

(Note 1)
16.06 325,178,215 21.97

Madian Star Limited 196,386,000
(Note 2)

16.06 325,178,215 21.97

Mr. Li – – – –

Mr. Chen 1,715,000 0.14 1,715,000 0.12

Sub-total 394,487,000 32.27 652,071,430 44.05

Directors other than Mr. Li and Mr. Chen 8,286,000 0.68 8,286,000 0.56

Public 819,781,473 67.05 819,781,473 55.39

Total 1,222,554,473 100.00 1,480,138,903 100.00

8

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Pearl Garden Pacific Limited. As at the date of this announcement, Pearl Garden Pacific

Limited is wholly-owned by Cornice Worldwide Limited, the entire share capital of which is held by Trustcorp Limited

as discretionary trustee for Mr. Li’s family.

2. These Shares were held by Madian Star Limited. As at the date of this announcement, Madian Star Limited is wholly-

owned by Yonice Limited, the entire share capital of which is held by Trustcorp Limited as discretionary trustee for Mr.

Chen’s family.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION